Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE 1

Amendments to the Local Government Act 1992

- **2.**—(1) Section 14 (changes that may be recommended)(1) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1), for "Local Government Commission" substitute "Electoral Commission".
- (3) In paragraph (a)(iii) of subsection (4), omit the words from "and" to "elected".
- (4) In subsection (8),
 - (a) for "Local Government Commission" substitute "the Boundary Committee for England"; and
 - (b) for "section 13(1A)" substitute "section 13(3) or (4)".

1

Relevant amendments to section 14 are made by section 89 of the Local Government Act 2000 (c. 41), by section 19(2) of the Local Government and Rating Act 1997 and by paragraph 10 of Schedule 21 to the Political Parties' Elections and Referendums Act 2000.